
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Sharon Griffin

direct line 0300 300 5066

date 31 January 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Date & Time
Monday, 11 February 2019 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 14 - Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford, SG17 5TQ

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL:

Elected Members (voting)
Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell (Chairman) Cllr S Dixon (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A 
Barker, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs C Hegley, Mrs T Stock, M A G Versallion and 
B Wells

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs R D Berry, D Bowater, Mrs D B Gurney, G Perham, and G Tubb]

Officers (voting)
Director of Children’s Services
Director of Social Care, Health and Housing (or the Assistant Director 
Housing Services or their representative if the Director is unable to attend)
Assistant Director Leisure, Libraries and Countryside (or their representative if 
the Assistant Director is unable to attend)

Carers (non-voting)

Only four of the foster carers’ co-opted representatives will be expected to 
attend at any one meeting.

Children in Care Council representative (Co-Chairman) (non-voting)

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones or other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or 
blog from this meeting.  No part of the 
meeting room is exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel held on the 20 December 2018 (copy attached).

3.  Members' Interest

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

Reports

Item Subject

5 Understanding our population of Looked After Children and Young 
People

To consider a report on the Looked After Children and Young People 
population in Central Bedfordshire.

6 Children in Care Council update

To receive a presentation from the Children in Care Council in conjunction 
with exempt item 15.

7 Adoption Agency 6 month report

To consider the six monthly report in respect of the Adoption Service 1 April – 
30 September 2018.

8 Support for Care Leavers - Personal Advisor

To consider a report outlining the new extended statutory legislation and 
demographic growth pressures on the support available to young people 
leaving care in Central Bedfordshire from their allocated Personal Advisor.

9 Eastern Region Peer Review Looked After Children and Permanence

To consider a report providing members with details on the outcome of the 
November 2018 Eastern Region Peer Review of Looked After Children and 
Permanence.  



10 Ofsted Action Plan update

To consider an update on the Ofsted Action Plan 2017-18 and the proposed 
next steps.

11 Verbal update from the Director of Children's Services

To receive a verbal update from the Director on matters of interest to the 
Panel.

12 Work Programme

To consider the Panel’s work programme.

13 Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that the consideration of the
item is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Exempt Items

Item Subject Exempt Para.

Final Report Virtual school for Looked After Children 
2017/18

To consider a report providing information on the role of the 
Virtual School and the unvalidated outcomes at Key Stages 
1, 2 and 4 for Looked After Children (LAC) in Central 
Bedfordshire in the Academic Year 2017/18.

* 1

Children in Care Council update

To receive a presentation from the Children in Care 
Council in conjunction with Item 6.

* 1



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Room 14 - Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford, SG17 5TQ on Thursday, 20 December 2018

PRESENT

Elected Members (voting)

Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell (Chairman)
S Dixon (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs S A Goodchild
M A G Versallion
B Wells

Officers (voting)

Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services

Foster Carers (non-voting)

Mr P Albon
Ms T Rowlands
Mr L Youngman

Children in Care Representative (Co-Chairman) (non-voting)

Apologies for Absence: Cllr Mrs A Barker
Ms C Hegley, Executive Member for Adults, Social Care 
and Housing Operations (HRA)
Ms K Mathu, CYP Participation Officer
Mrs J Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing

Substitutes: Cllr Mr R Berry (in place of Cllr Mrs A Barker)

Officers in Attendance: Ms R Coals Principal Social Worker and Head of 
Professional Standards

Mr A Coman Head of Corporate Parenting
Ms S Griffin Committee Services Officer
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Mr T Keaveney Assistant Director Housing Services
Mrs S Keenan Practice Manager
Ms T McDonald Designated Nurse for Looked After 

Children
Ms S Rymell Assistant Director of Safeguarding and 

Early Help
Mr N Stock Interim Head of Service

Others in Attendance: Children in Care Council Representatives

Page 1
Item 2



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 2

CPP/18/1.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
the 25 October 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

CPP/18/2.   Members' Interests 

Councillor Mrs A L Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Council’s 
Fostering Panel.

CPP/18/3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The following announcements and communications were made:

 On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman welcomed the Children in Care 
Council Representatives and Foster Carers to the meeting.

 The Chairman advised that she had begun the process of starting to write to 
members about individual wish list aspirations. The entire list could be 
circulated if individual members requested it.

 Members of the Panel were advised that Mr Alex Coman, Head of 
Corporate Parenting was leaving the employment of Central Bedfordshire 
Council. The Chairman thanked Mr Coman for the work he had undertaken 
on behalf of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr Nigel Stock,  Practice Manager, LAC Service 
to the meeting. Mr Stock would be supporting future meetings of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

CPP/18/4.   Annual (Health) Report (NHS Bedfordshire CCG) 

The Panel considered the report on the achievements, progress and 
challenges of the Looked After Children (LAC) health service in meeting the 
needs of Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC) children and young people in 
care and care leavers during the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Points and comments included:

1. There was a Designated Doctor in post to undertake Initial Health 
Assessments (IHA’s).  However, if the Doctor was not available, IHA’s could 
be undertaken by an appointed paediatrician.

2. In response to a question raised about the possible effect on health 
services resulting from the potential merger of the Milton Keynes, Bedford 

Page 2
Item 2



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 3

and Luton Clinical Commissioning Groups, the Designated Nurse for 
Looked After Children explained that the Clinical Commissioning Group had 
appointed a Joint Accountable officer in November 2018 and interviews for 
Senior Management posts had taken place in December. There would be a 
transition period after the merger and dedicated professionals in each 
service area which would be reviewed going forward. It was hoped that the 
merger would result in services for young people becoming more efficient. 
Of note, there had always been good communication between Milton 
Keynes and Bedfordshire in terms of chil
[...]
18/8.   Looked After Children Social Worker Stability 

The Panel considered a report providing further detail regarding social worker 
stability for Looked After Children.

Points and comments included:

1. The Head of Professional Standards and Principal Social Worker explained 
that there might be the need to use agency staff in some cases such as a 
social worker being off work for an extended period of time due to sick 
leave, if there was a temporary arrangement in place due to a gap in 
provision or the social work team was not at full complement. 

2. The Head of CP explained that where a social worker has been recruited 
from outside CBC there could be a delay in their start date due to 
outstanding leave or work commitments.  In these cases team members 
cover wherever possible, with management oversight of caseloads.

3. The Head of Professional Standards and Principal Social Worker explained 
that every effort was made to ensure that a young person was made aware 
of a change to their social worker in order to try and alleviate any possible 
effects that might occur from the change. There was some consistency in 
terms of the Independent Reviewing Officer not changing during the young 
person’s journey and in a majority of cases, the team manager also 
remained the same.

4. The Director of Children’s Services explained that in Central Bedfordshire 
the teams were small enough to have a shared knowledge of the children 
within the service. The stability, continuity and co-working across teams had 
also improved greatly.

5. The care plan in place for each young person is monitored on a regular 
basis through Looked After Children reviews. Part of this process was to 
challenge consistency, continuity and communication to ensure the best 
outcome was achieved for the child.

6. The Head of Corporate Parenting explained that the Children’s 
Commissioner produced an annual report on the stability of the lives of 
children in care. The report included data that could be used for statistical 
benchmarking against neighbouring local authorities and could be 
presented at a future meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel for 
information.

Page 6
Item 2



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 7

NOTED

Looked After Children Social Worker Stability in Central Bedfordshire.

CPP/18/9.   Work Programme 

Members considered the report of the Committee Services Officer which set 
out the Panel’s proposed work programme for the part of the municipal year 
2018/19.

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Parenting Panel work programme, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report of the Committee Services Officer, be approved 
subject to the following amendments:

8 April 2019
 Spotlight reports – LAC transition to Adults’ Social Care
 Presentation on the overview of the process of a Health Passport  
 Update on children’s services as part of transformation.

24 October 2019
 Children’s Commissioner annual report on the stability of the lives 

of children in care.

Standing agenda items
 Understanding our LAC population 
 Children in Care Council update 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 p.m.)

Page 7
Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8
Item 2



1) Understanding our population of Looked After Children and Young People: SUMMARY

315 315

309

319

315

304

306

308

310

312

314

316

318

320

21/01/18 (1 year
ago)

21/04/18 9 months
ago)

21/07/18 6 months
ago)

21/10/18 (3 months
ago)

21/01/19

Total LAC

51.3 51.3

50.3

52

51.3

49

49.5

50

50.5

51

51.5

52

52.5

21/01/18 (1 year
ago)

21/07/18 6 months
ago)

21/07/18 6 months
ago)

21/10/18 (3 months
ago)

21/01/19

LAC Rate per 10,000

277 274
271 278 Total Non-

UASC, 281

38 41
38

41

Total UASC
34

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

21/01/18 (1 year
ago)

21/04/18 9 months
ago)

21/07/18 6 months
ago)

21/10/18 (3
months ago)

21/01/19

Total LAC

Total  LAC (excluding UASC) Total  UASC

P
age 1

Item
 5



2) Understanding our popula
[...]
 2018, there were 15 children placed in adoptive placements pending 
the granting of an Adoption Order. 8 children have an application to adopt submitted to 
court with orders expected to be granted in the next few months.  In addition, there were 3 
children placed in a Foster for Adoption placements pending the outcome of Care 
Proceedings. 

10. Of the 6 matches made in this period 3 children were matched with Central Bedfordshire 
approved adopters and 3 with external agency providers. 

11. 5 Adoption Orders were granted in this reporting period. 

12. There have continued to be no adoption disruptions of children placed by Central 
Bedfordshire within this period.

13. One non-agency adoption order was granted following a step parent adoption application. 

2018-19 activity to date

Adult Approvals 4

Adoption Plans 19

Matched 6

Adoption Order 5

Page 2
Item 7



Interagency:

14. During this reporting period 4 children from other local authorities were placed with 2 
prospective adopter households approved by Central Bedfordshire.  

15. 5 adoption orders were granted to interagency placements provided by CBC adopters. This 
has a positive impact on national performance and reflects the successful recruitment of 
adopters for children requiring adoption nationally.  

Adoption Support

16. 18 requests for adoption support were received. These include 4 requests for an 
intermediary service. 

17. 10 Adoption support assessments have been completed. 

18. Applications to the Adoption Support Fund have significantly increased in this period 
compared with the same period in 2017-18 with 19 applications completed and agreed. 
This has enabled the provision of therapeutic intervention to identify families. 

19. Support also continues through post adoption contact arrangements (sometimes referred 
to as indirect contact) for each individual child placed for adoption.  It seeks to ensure a 
secure and consistent record of contact between birth family and adoptiv
[...]
ng in with their adoptive family in 
days (Adoption Scorecard Indicator) continues to improve.

41. Q1 (April to June) rolling 3-year average was reported at 390 days. This was maintained for 
Q2 (July-September 2018 - rolling 3-year average ending 30th September). This is an 
improvement when compared to our 2016/17 (443 days) and 2017/18 outturn (430 days). 

42. National average target for 2014-2017 is 417 days and we will continue to work to achieve 
permanence through adoption for our children in timescales that are better than the 
national target. 

Page 5
Item 7



43. Adoption Support activity remained stable in this period with 18 assessments being 
undertaken to date (the same number completed in 2017/18). The adoption support offer 
continues to be reviewed alongside the implementation of the RAA. 

Appendices

None 

Background Papers: (open to public inspection)

None

 

Report author(s):  Nickie Phillips, Practice Manager – 
   Corporate Parenting Service - Adoption

Nickie.Phillips@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Page 6
Item 7

mailto:Nickie.Phillips@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Central Bedfordshire Council

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 11 February 2019

Support for Care Leavers - Personal Advisor 

Report of: Cllr Steven Dixon, Executive Member for Families, 
Education and Children and Lead Member for Children’s 
Services (steven.dixon@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Responsible Director: Sue Harrison, Director of Children’s Services, 
(Sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Purpose of this report 

This report considers the new extended statutory legislation and demographic growth 
pressures on the support available to young people leaving care in Central Bedfordshire 
from their allocated Personal Advisor. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel is asked to:

To note the proposal for additional Personal Advisor support to “meet legislative 
changes bringing extra statutory duties for Care Leavers aged 21-25” for which a 
budget has been built into the Medium Term F
[...]
ll, Leaving 
Care Adviser to Minister to eastern region leads) and enables good quality direct work 
with this vulnerable group.  

14.Manageable caseloads also allow for the best possible transfer of responsibility for 
working with the young person from their Social Worker to their Personal Advisor. 
Currently this takes place close to the young person’s 18th birthday. Best practice will 
be for this to take place with a period of joint working between the ages of 17 and a half 
and 18. 

15.Taking into account the projected figures above, if the establishment remains at 7 
Personal Advisors, the caseload in the following years will look as follows: 

Date 
Ave Caseload

 7 PA’s

31/03/2019 37

31/03/2020 36

31/03/2021 37

Page 3
Item 8



16.The increase in caseloads above is not a sustainable model as one Personal Advisor 
is unable to provide relational intervention and a good quality service and to 40 young 
people. The most up to date figures indicate the following average caseloads below if 
we meet the need for all those young people, with their newly established statutory 
entitlement, require a service (January 2019):

 How many young people will this new statutory requirement affect?

17.On 26th March 2018 all young people aged 21-25 newly entitled to receive a service 
from a Personal Advisor were written to and advised of their new statutory 
entitlement.

18.When the full detail of Central Bedfordshire’s Leaving Care Offer is concluded 
including the level of financial and other support, the Leaving Care Offer will be 
formally launched. This will involve our CICC, partners, significant publicity and 
assertive outreach to all those your people entitled to a service. This outreach will 
include Personal Advisor’s visiting young people. This high impact promotion is in line 
with our statutory commitments. 

19.Three out of four of our care leavers who have turned 21yrs old since the change in 
the statutory entitlement, continue to be supported by th
[...]
elp to promote their equality of opportunity.

Conclusion and next Steps

38.To note a proposed pressure in the 19/20 MTFP to “meet legislative changes bringing 
extra statutory duties for Care Leavers aged 21-25”

Page 8
Item 8



Central Bedfordshire Council

Corporate Parenting Panel 11 February 2019

Eastern Region Peer Review Looked After Children and Permanence 

Report of: Cllr Steven Dixon, Executive Member for Families, 
Education and Children and Lead Member for Children’s 
Services (steven.dixon@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Responsible Director(s): Sue Harrison Director of Children’s Services, 
(Sue.Harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

This report relates to a decision that is Non-Key 

Purpose of this report 

This report provides members with detail on the outcome of the November 2018 Eastern 
Region Peer Review of Looked After Children and Permanence.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel is asked to:

1. Note the contents of the report

2. Agree that a plan will be formulated in response to the findings of the Peer 
Review 

Background to the Eastern Region Peer Review

1. Central Bedfordshire Council Children's Services is part of an Eastern Region 
network of Children's Services.  The purpose of the network is to support peer led 
continuous improvement through collaboration and challenge.  Peer Review is part 
of the Eastern Region offer to the sector.  After the Ofsted Inspection in July 2017, 
Central Bedfordshire Council Children's Services requested that a Peer Review was 
undertaken focusing on our looked after children services and achieving 
permanence.  This area of the service was a key element of the Ofsted Action Plan, 
developed in response to the July 2017 Ofsted Inspection.  The November 2018 
Peer Review provided Central Bedfordshire with an opportunity to test the impact of 
the Ofsted Action Plan in terms of services to looked after children and young 
people and permanence, and to help identify how services might be progressed 
from goo
[...]
port 
7. Children’s Commissioner annual report on the stability of 

the lives of children in care.
8. Verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services on 

matters of interest to the Panel
9. Interim Virtual School report (Jackie Edwards)

19 December  

Page 4
Item 12



Document is Restricted

Page 1
Item 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17
Item 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29
Item 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Understanding our population of Looked After Children and Young People
	6 Children in Care Council update
	7 Six Monthly Report in respect of the Adoption Service 1 April – 30 September 2018
	8 Support for Care Leavers - Personal Advisor
	9 Eastern Region Peer Review Looked After Children and Permanence
	10 Ofsted Action Plan update
	Appendix to OFSTED ACTION PLAN

	12 Work Programme
	CPP work programme 2019

	14 Final Report Virtual school for Looked After Children 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Room 14 - Priory
House, Monks Walk, Shefford, SG17 5TQ on Monday, 11 February 2019
PRESENT
Elected Members (voting)
Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell (Chairman)
S Dixon (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs S A Goodchild
Ms C Hegley
Mrs T Stock
B Wells
Officers (voting)
Mrs S Harrison

Director of Children’s Services

Carers (non-voting)
Mr P Albon
Children in Care Representative (Co-Chairman) (non-voting)
Apologies for Absence:

Ms S Rymell, Assistant Director of Safeguarding and Early
Help
Cllr M A G Versallion

Members in Attendance: Cllr
Officers in
Attendance:

Ms R Coals
Ms S Griffin
Mrs S Harrison
Mr T Hoyle
Ms M Short
Mr N Stock

Others in Attendance:

D Bowater (in place of Cllr Mrs A Barker)
Principal Social Worker and Head of Professional
Standards
Committee Services Officer
Director of Children's Services
Assistant Director of Strategic Commissioning
Participation Officer, Professional Standards
Interim Head of Service

Children in Care Council Representatives

CPP Page 2

CPP/18/1.

11.02.19

Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on
the 20 December 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a
correct record.

CPP/18/2.

Members' Interest
Councillor Mrs A L Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Council’s
Fostering Panel.
It was noted that a number of Corporate Parenting Panel Members were
School Governors.

CPP/18/3.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The following announcements and communications were made:

CPP/18/4.



The Chairman advised that she had written to Members regarding the
aspirations wish list for children in care asking for suggestions for everyday
opportunities such ice skating or work experience. The opportunities did
not have to be a large financial or time commitments. The full list would be
circulated to Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel as requested.



The Chairman thanked officers and young people for their involvement and
hard work during the recent Ofsted Focused Visit.

Understanding our population of Looked After Children and Young People
The Panel considered a report on the Looked After Children and Young People
population in Central Bedfordshire.
Points and comments included:
1. The Interim Head of Service, Corporate Parenting explained that 43.35% of
LAC were placed with an Independent Foster Carer. The aspiration for the
Local Authority was for this figure to be 70% or two thirds of the total LAC
population taking into account the needs of the child(ren).
2. In response to clarification requested of the placement type
independent/semi-independent, the Interim Head of Service, Corporate
Parenting explained that this type of accommodation provided a degree of
support for children in care aged 16-17 years of age.
3. In terms of quality assurance, a designated Quality Assurance officer had
been appointed within Central Bedfordshire Council to ensure of the level of

CPP Page 3

11.02.19

accommodation being provided. Engagement with officers in housing
support team had also increased.
4. In response to a question raised about whether young people were
encouraged to remain in foster carer longer, the Interim Head of Service,
Corporate Parenting explained that young person remained with their foster
carer depending on their needs. However some young people wanted to
live in a supported environment but more independently.
5. The Youth Offending Service were involved with a very small number of
Looked After Children in Central Bedfordshire. Joint working took place with
Social Workers to resolve any issues as quickly as possible depending on
the level of offending.
6. The discrepancy in the figures for the total IFA Foster placements (101),
total In House foster placements (130) against the LAC in Foster
Placements (233) would be clarified.
7. National and statistical neighbours would be added to future reports as a
benchmark for performance.
NOTED
the report on the Looked After Children and Young People population
in Central Bedfordshire.
CPP/18/5.

Children in Care Council update
The Panel received a presentation from the Children in Care Council in
conjunction with exempt Minute Item CPP/18/14.

CPP/18/6.

Six Monthly Report in respect of the Adoption Service 1 April – 30
September 2018
The Panel considered the six monthly report in respect of the Adoption Service
for the period of the 1 April to 30 September 2018.
Points and comments included:
1. The Practice Manager, Central Bedfordshire Adoption Service explained
that the 4 requests received for an intermediary service were from adoptive
adults that asking for support contacting birth family members.
2. In response to clarification requested of Central Bedfordshire having 3
approved adopters where no link had been identified and family findings
were in progress, the Practice Manager, Adoption Service explained that
adopters had been approved by a Panel but a match had been identified
with a child.

CPP Page 4

11.02.19

3. The Practice Manager, Central Bedfordshire Adoption Service explained
that since April 2018, 57 young people had ceased to be looked after and of
these, 5 children were adopted. The reasons for ceasing to be looked after
included the young person returning home.
4. In response to a question raised about the number of applications to the
Adoption Support Fund (ASF) having significantly increased in this period
compared with the same period in 2017-18 and being able to meet demand
going forward, the Practice Manager, Adoption Service explained that until
the end of the financial year 2019 to 2020 the ASF will have 2 fair access
limits: £2,500 per child per year for specialist assessment and £5,000 per
child per year for therapy. The process for approval had become more
stringent but the majority of applications were still accepted. An application
for match funding could be made to the Resource Panel if needed. The
funding arrangements after 2020 were as yet unknown.
5. The Practice Manager, Adoption Service explained that packages to
provide financial support to enable families/ parents to adopt siblings or
more than one child could be looked into if requested.
NOTED
the six monthly report in respect of the Adoption Service for the period of
the 1 April to 30 September 2018.
CPP/18/7.

Support for Care Leavers - Personal Advisor
The Panel considered a report outline the new extended statutory legislation
and demographic growth pressures on the support available to young people
leaving care in Central Bedfordshire from their allocated Personal Advisor.
Points and comments included:
1. The Interim Head of Service Corporate Parenting explained that although
there was some handover in place during the transfer of responsibility for
working with a young person from their Social Worker to their Personal
Advisor, best practice would be for a young person to transition from their
Social Worker to a Personal Advisor between the ages of 17 and a half to
18, with a period of joint working during the transition.
2. Feedback from the Children In Care Council Representatives was that a
balance of younger and older and a gender mix of Social Workers and
Personal Assistants was needed depending on the young person as it can
be quite difficult for a young person to bond with a young Social
Worker/Personal Assistant in comparison with an older person with more
life experience.
3. The report advises that the percentage of Care Leavers in education,
employment or training has consistently been close to or exceeded 70%. It
would be good if 100% could be achieved.

CPP Page 5

11.02.19

4. The Head of Professional Standards and Principal Social Worker referred to
feedback from Children in Care Council Representatives about ‘good’
Social Workers and Personal Assistants and advised that it would be helpful
to have clarification of this form of wording.
5. The proposal for additional Personal Advisor support was welcomed as this
role provided young people with vital additional support, at fundamental
times such the transition into adulthood.
NOTED
the proposal for additional Personal Advisor support to ‘meet legislative
changes bringing extra statutory duties for Care Leavers aged 21-25’ for
which a budget has been built into the Medium Term Financial Plan for
2019/20, subject to approval by full Council in February 2019.
CPP/18/8.

Eastern Region Peer Review Looked After Children and Permanence
The Panel considered a report providing members with details on the outcomes
of the November 2018 Eastern Region Peer Review of Looked After Children
and Permanence.
The following points and comments were made:
1. The Director of Children’s Services explained that the recent Ofsted visit
had been very focused. Representatives from Ofsted had met with Social
Workers and case files had been reviewed during the visit. Meetings with
managers, young people or partner agency representatives as not been
requested.
2. The Head of Professional Standards and Principal Social Worker explained
that during the three week Ofsted inspection in June – July 2017, Ofsted
representatives had met with foster carers and that no areas of vulnerability
had been identified. As part of the Ofsted inspection in June-July 2017, it
was a statutory requirement to request feedback from foster carers on the
quality of support received from the local authority.
3. Following feedback from a previous Ofsted inspection, challenge from
Corporate Parenting Panel members had increased around reports, data
and performance statistics presented and the actions taken. A
representative from the Children in Care was now Co-Chair of the Panel
and input from Children in Care Council representatives had also increased.
4. It would be helpful for all members to develop their questioning and scrutiny
skills further and to look at guidance for Corporate Parenting Panels from
other outstanding local authorities as examples of good practice.
5. A member of the Panel advised that previously Members of the Corporate
Parenting Panel had been involved in events or days out in order to get to
know young people better and asked how Members could become more
involved and support young people. The Children and Young Peoples

CPP Page 6

11.02.19

Participation Officer for Children in Care explained that discussions were
taking place about a possible event in April as part of the new leaving care
group in April such as a treasure hunt. The date for the event would be
circulated once it had been confirmed.
NOTED
the report providing members with details on the outcomes of the
November 2018 Eastern Region Peer Review of Looked After Children
and Permanence.
RESOLVED
that a plan be formulated in response to the findings of the Peer Review.
CPP/18/9.

Ofsted Action Plan update
The Panel considered a report on the Ofsted Action Plan 2017-18.
This item was considered in conjunction with Minute Item CPP/18/8 Eastern
Region Peer Review Looked After Children and Permanence.
NOTED
the report on the Ofsted Action Plan 2017-18.
RESOLVED
that the Ofsted Action plan be completed.

CPP/18/10.

Verbal update from the Director of Children's Services
The Panel received a verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services on
matters of interest.
Points and comments included:


An Ofsted Focused Visit had recently taken place. The official letter due to
be published at the end of February would be shared with members of the
Panel.



Notification of the dates of a SEND inspection was awaited.



Central Bedfordshire Council is part of Eastern Region Peer Review
scheme. As part of the self-evaluation process Children’s Services had
been paired with Southend Borough Council to look at ways of delivering
services to teenagers. The possibility of arranging a visit to Southend was
being discussed to look at good practice.

CPP Page 7



CPP/18/11.

11.02.19

The Children and Young Peoples Participation Officer for Children in Care
explained that joint working is taking place with the Children in Care Council
Eastern Region. A current area of work was looking at top 10 tips for social
workers.

Work Programme
Members considered the report of the Committee Services Officer which set
out the Panel’s proposed work programme for 2019.
RESOLVED
that the Corporate Parenting Panel work programme, as attached at
Appendix A to the report of the Committee Services Officer, be approved
subject to the following amendments:
8 April 2019
 Spotlight reports on LAC Transition to Adult Social Care and
Children with Disabilities as LAC be combined and presented as
one report.
 Leaving Care; Financial support for young people leaving care be
moved to the May / July meeting
Unscheduled items
 A report on supported accommodation for 16-17 year olds be
added to work programme.

CPP/18/12.

Exclusion of Press and Public

CPP/18/13.

Final Report Virtual school for Looked After Children 2017/18
The Panel considered an exempt report providing information on the role of the
Virtual School and the unvalidated outcomes at Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 for
Looked After Children (LAC) in Central Bedfordshire in the Academic Year
2017/18.
NOTED
the interim report for the academic year 2017/18 and the progress made
to date.

CPP/18/14.

Children in Care Council update
The Panel received an exempt presentation from the Children In Care Council
in conjunction with Minute Item 6 CPP/18/5
NOTED

CPP Page 8

11.02.19

the exempt presentation from the Children in Care Council.

(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.25 p.m.)
Chairman

…………….……………….

Dated …… …………………………….

